Introduced by:
Date:
Shortened Hearing:
Action:
Vote:

Mayor 06/07/05 06/21/05 Enacted 8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2004-19-56

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING A GRANT FROM THE ALASKA DIVISION OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$50,000 FOR SECURITY EQUIPMENT

- WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Homeland Security offers funding through its Homeland Security Grant Program (HSGP) which incorporates six separate grant programs; and
- WHEREAS, the State Homeland Security Program (SHSP), one of the programs under the HSGP, is administered by Alaska Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (ADHS/EM) and provides funds to enhance the capability of local governments to prevent, deter, respond to, and recover from incidents, and to enhance regional preparedness efforts; and
- WHEREAS, the ADHS/EM has funding available under its FY 2003 SHSP Grant Program II for critical infrastructure protection; and
- WHEREAS, the Borough Office of Emergency Management submitted a grant application for FY03 SHSP II funding in the amount of \$50,000; and
- WHEREAS, the State has provided the Borough with a notice of award of \$50,000 for security equipment at the new Emergency Response Center; and
- **WHEREAS**, because the grant funds must be expended by October 31, 2005, a shortened hearing date is requested;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the mayor is authorized to accept a grant from the Alaska Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management in the amount of \$50,000 and is authorized to execute a grant agreement and any other documents deemed necessary to accept and expend the grant and to fulfill the intents and purposes of this ordinance.
- **SECTION 2.** That funds in the amount of \$50,000 are appropriated to account 263.11250.5HLS4.49999.

SECTION 3. That due to the length and nature of this project, the appropriations established through this ordinance shall not lapse at the end of any particular fiscal year.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 21ST

7984

Assembly President

DAY OF JUNE, 2005.

ATTEST:

Sherry Biggs, Bor